Billing and Claims Processing
Submitting a claim correctly the first time increases the cash flow to your practice, prevents costly follow-up time by your office or billing staff, and reduces the uncertainty members feel with an unresolved claim.

To support that effort, we have multiple options available for our providers to choose from, including our secure provider portal.

We will guide you through the Secure Provider Portal registration process and then we will walk through our claims process.

Life of a Claim

- Claim Origination
- Claim Adjudication
- Post Adjudication
Before we get started: Basic Concepts

The two most common claim forms are the CMS-1500 and the UB-04.

The **UB-04** (CMS 1450) is a claim form used by hospitals, nursing facilities, in-patient, and other facility providers. A specific facility provider of service may also utilize this type of form.

The **HCFA-1500** (CMS 1500) is a medical claim form used by individual doctors & practices, nurses, and professionals, including therapists, chiropractors, and out-patient clinics. It is not typically hospital-oriented.

Each paper claim form has an equivalent electronic counterpart, identified below.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Professional Services</th>
<th>Paper</th>
<th>Electronic</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>HCFA1500 or CMS1500</td>
<td>837p</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Institutional and Organizational</th>
<th>Paper</th>
<th>Electronic</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>UB-04</td>
<td>837i</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
### Before we get started: Common Terminology

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Term</th>
<th>Definition</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Fee Schedule</td>
<td>List of fees used to reimburse doctors or other providers/suppliers for their services on a fee-for-service basis</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>CPT</td>
<td><strong>Current Procedure Terminology</strong> (Procedures and service codes)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>HCPCS</td>
<td><strong>Healthcare Common Procedural Coding System</strong></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>ICD10:</td>
<td>Codes for diseases, signs and symptoms, abnormal findings, complaints, social circumstances, and external causes of injury or diseases.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Modifier</td>
<td>A code that provides the means by which a provider can indicate that a service or procedure that has been performed has been altered by some specific circumstance but has not changed in its definition or code</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Edit</td>
<td>Logic within the claims processing system that evaluates information on the claims and depending on the evaluation, takes action on the claims, such as pay in full, pay in part, or suspend for manual review.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Share of Cost</td>
<td>The cost for medical care that the member pays like a copayment, coinsurance, or deductible</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Spend Down</td>
<td>A portion of health coverage that an individual must pay for before Medicaid coverage begins.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>EDI</td>
<td><strong>Electronic Data Interface</strong></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>QNXT</td>
<td>Aetna’s Claims Processing System</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Secure Provider Portal: Registration

In order to start using the Secure Provider Portal you will first need to register.

In your web browser type in: aetnabetterhealth-florida.aetna.com

Click on the Register now as PROVIDER button as indicated below in red to get stated.
Secure Provider Portal: Registration

Fill out all required fields (indicated with a red star below) and click **Submit**. You should receive a response back via the email used to register within 48 hours granting access.

Note: If you are in need of your provider ID # please contact our Provider Relations Department at 1-800-441-5501
Secure Provider Portal: Welcome Page

Our enhanced, secure and user-friendly web portal is HIPAA-compliant and available 24 hours a day.

It supports the functions and access to information that you need to take care of your patients.

1. My Account
2. Tasks
3. Resources
4. Healthy Tools
5. Contact Us
Secure Provider Portal: Navigating the Portal

In order to better serve our providers, Aetna has created a step-by-step instruction manual with helpful visuals to help you navigate the portal. You can access the Provider Portal Instructions on our provider website under the Provider Portal tab.

Portal features include:

• Verifying Eligibility
• Prior Authorization
  • PA Requirements search tool
  • Submitting an authorization request
• Searching for an authorization
• eReferrals
• Claims Inquiries
• Remittance Advices

Claims Process: Overview

The claims process is a dense, complex, but no-less crucial component to the healthcare industry. The following slides will dive deeper into the individual facets of the process outlined below.

Life of a Claim

- Claim Origination
- Claim Adjudication
- Post Adjudication
Phase 1

Claim

Origination
Phase 1: Claim Origination Process OVERVIEW

- **Insurance Verification**
  - Eligibility
  - Benefits
  - Referral
  - Prior Authorization
  - Utilization Management
  - Copay

- **Services Rendered by Provider**
  - Office/Spec Visits
  - Emergency
  - Pharmacy
  - Therapy
  - Lab and Radiology
  - DME
  - Long Term Care

- **Claim Production**

  - **Paper Claim**
  - Change Healthcare (Emdeon)
  - EDI Transfer into QNXT

  - **Electronic Claim**
  - EDI Clearing-house
  - EDI Transfer into QNXT

---

©2018 Aetna Inc. Proprietary

Phase 2
Verifying Eligibility & Benefits

**Eligibility:** Presentation of an Aetna ID card is not a guarantee of eligibility. The Provider is responsible for verifying a member’s current enrollment status before providing care.

**Benefits:** Benefits vary. Prior to rendering service, verify that the service is a covered benefit under the member’s plan.

**Member Eligibility and Benefits can be verified two ways:**

**Online**
Through the Secure Web Portal at [aetnabetterhealth-florida.aetna.com](http://aetnabetterhealth-florida.aetna.com)

**Telephone**
Call the Member Services department at 1-800-441-5501
Referrals

Under certain member contracts, a referral must be obtained prior to the provision of certain covered services.

Specialist visits require a referral from the PCP with the exception of a few, noted below.

Referrals can be executed two ways:

**Online**

Through the Secure Web Portal at

aetnabetterhealth-florida.aetna.com

**Paper**

The form is located within the provider manual

https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/provider-manual

No referral is required for any care listed under the Direct Access provision of the provider manual. These include: Substance Abuse, Dermatology, Chiropractor, OB/GYN. Refer to provider manual for further details.
Prior Authorization

Under certain circumstances, a prior authorization must be obtained prior to rendering certain covered services.

Prior to submitting an auth request, use the PA Requirement Search Tool found as a link at the bottom of your Provider Web Portal screen to help you determine if an authorization is needed.
Prior authorizations can be obtained two ways:

**Online**

Through the Secure Web Portal at
aetnabetterhealth-florida.aetna.com

**Paper**

Print the Prior Auth form online at
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/provider-auth

*Submit PA to the address indicated on the top of the printed form.

Authorization status can be obtained via the secure portal or by calling 1-800-441-5501.
Utilization Management

Utilization management (UM) is a system for reviewing eligibility for benefits for the care that has been or will be provided to patients. The UM department is composed of:

- Preauthorization
- Concurrent review
- Case management

When the services are reviewed via our UM program, the medical director makes all final decisions regarding the denial of coverage for services.

If you have any questions or need to discuss a specific case, the UM staff is available at:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Program</th>
<th>Phone</th>
<th>Fax</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Medicaid</td>
<td>1-800-441-5501</td>
<td>1-860-607-8056</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Comprehensive LTC</td>
<td>1-844-645-7371</td>
<td>1-860-607-8726</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Florida Healthy Kids</td>
<td>1-844-528-5815</td>
<td>1-844-404-5455</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Copayments/Coinsurance/Deductible

- Most services covered by ABH carry a $0 copay (refer to your provider manual and/or the member’s ID card), however, there are instances where there is a member responsibility.

- ABH has no financial or other liability with respect to a member’s failure to pay amounts due the providers for co-payment, co-insurance, or deductible as required under the member’s contract or for non-covered services.

**PLEASE NOTE:** While it is best practice to collect member responsibility at the time of service, providers may not deny services to a recipient based solely on the recipient’s inability to pay a copayment or coinsurance amount at the time services are rendered.

Providers may bill the recipient for the unpaid copayment or coinsurance amount.
Rendering Service

Before you can produce a claim, you must have first rendered the service.

Aside from delivering quality care, one of the most important parts of providing service is making sure it is documented completely and accurately.

Without complete and accurate documentation, the next step (Claim production) will be difficult to complete.

Click here to visit the Provider Manual for a complete list of covered services and expanded benefits.

Click here for Recordkeeping and Documentation Requirements for providers rendering service to Florida Medicaid Recipients.
Preparing your Claim

Now that you have rendered service, it’s time to file a claim.

One very important factor of an efficient billing process is the submission of clean claims.

A clean medical claim is one that has no mistakes and can be processed without additional information from the provider or a third party. It’s correct from top to bottom.

The next few slides will provide you with the criteria and some tips for submitting clean claims.

Did you know?
Health insurance claims are most often rejected due to missing or inaccurate information, including patient name, subscriber information, and diagnosis and procedure codes.
Clean Claim Criteria

• The healthcare provider is licensed to practice on the date of service and is not under investigation for fraud. Provider must also have an active Medicaid provider ID.

• Every procedure code has a supporting diagnosis code, which eliminates any questions about medical necessity. In addition, the form includes no expired or deleted codes.

• The patient’s coverage was in effect on the date of service, and the patient’s insurance covers the service provided.

• The claim form includes all the required information (patient name, address, date of birth, identification number, and group number) in the correct fields.

• The form correctly identifies the payer and includes the right payer identification number and payer mailing address.

• The claim is submitted on time.

Use these links for further instructions on how to fill out the different forms. How to Complete the UB-04 How to Complete the CMS 1500
Validate Data before Submitting

Before you submit:

✓ Check Spelling and Accuracy of all fields.

✓ Don’t forget your NPI: **Note:** Providers are required to submit their NPI on every claim. If you do not have one, you may apply for an NPI number by visiting the National Plan & Provider Enumeration Systems (NPPES) website: [https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov](https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov)

✓ Validate the CPT/HCPS/ICD-10 codes against the documented services in the members record. **Remember your Modifiers and National Drug Codes (NDC) when required.**

✓ Remember to put your Authorization Information
Modifiers

A modifier is a code that provides the means by which the reporting physician can indicate that a service or procedure that has been performed has been altered by some specific circumstance but has not changed in its definition or code.

Appropriate modifiers must be billed in order to reflect services provided and for claims to pay appropriately. Please refer to your CPT Manual for further detail on all modifier usage. There are also resources available online for reference.

National Drug Codes

The NDC, or National Drug Code, is a unique 10-digit, 3-segment number. It is a universal product identifier for human drugs in the United States. The code is present on all nonprescription (OTC) and prescription medication packages and inserts in the US.

For claims submitted for reimbursement for drug-related HCPCS and CPT codes, the following is required:

1. The applicable HCPCS or CPT code
2. Number of HCPCS/CPT units
3. NDC qualifier (N4)
4. NDC unit of measure (UN, ML, GR, F2)
5. Number of NDC units (up to three decimal places)
Claim Production

Helpful Information: More on NDC...

You must enter the NDC on your claim in an 11-digit billing format (no spaces, hyphens or other characters). If the NDC on the package label is less than 11 digits, you must add a leading zero to the appropriate segment to create a 5-4-2 configuration. See the examples below:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Label Configuration</th>
<th>Add leading zero, Remove hyphens</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>4-4-2 (xxxx-xxxx-xx)</td>
<td>0xxxxxxxxxxx</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>5-3-2 (xxxxx-xxx-xx)</td>
<td>xxxxx0xxxxx</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>5-4-1 (xxxxx-xxxx-x)</td>
<td>xxxxxxxxx0x</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Click Here to Search the National Drug Code Directory
Here are general guidelines for including NDC data in an **electronic claim**:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Field Name</th>
<th>Field Description</th>
<th>Loop ID</th>
<th>Segment</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Product ID Qualifier</td>
<td>Enter N4 in this field</td>
<td>2410</td>
<td>LIN02</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Product ID Qualifier</td>
<td>Enter the 11-digit NDC billing Format assigned to the drug administered</td>
<td>2410</td>
<td>LIN03</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Product ID Qualifier</td>
<td>Enter the quantity (number of NDC units)</td>
<td>2410</td>
<td>CTP04</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Product ID Qualifier</td>
<td>Enter the NDC unit of Measure for the prescription drug given (UN, ML, GR, or F2)</td>
<td>2410</td>
<td>CTP05</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Note: The total charge amount for each line of service also must be included for the Monetary Amount in Loop ID, Segment SV102 for 839P and Segment SV203 for 837I.
NDC data on a Paper claim

Here are general guidelines for including NDC data on a paper claim:

**CMS 1500:** In the shaded portion of line-item field 24A-24G, enter NDC qualifier N4 (left-justified), immediately followed by the NDC. Enter one space for separation. Next enter the appropriate qualifier for the correct dispensing NDC unit of measure (UN, ML, GR or F2). Following this, enter the quantity (number of NDC units).

![CMS 1500 example](Image)

**UB-04:** In line-item field 43, enter NDC qualifier N4 (left-justified), immediately followed by the NDC. Enter one space for separation. Next enter the appropriate qualifier for the correct dispensing NDC unit of measure (UN, ML, GR or F2). Following this, enter the quantity (number of NDC units).

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>42. Rev CD</th>
<th>43. Description</th>
<th>44. HCPCS/Rate</th>
<th>45. Serv. Date</th>
<th>46. Serv Units</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>636</td>
<td>N4[30126598741]UN</td>
<td>[1111.234]</td>
<td>HCPC code</td>
<td>07/01/2018</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

11 DIGIT NDC  Unit of Measure Qualifier  Unit Quantity
ABH highly encourages electronic claim submission. Electronic billing ensures faster processing and payment of claims, eliminates the cost of sending paper claims, allows tracking of each claim sent, and minimizes clerical data entry errors.

• Contact your practice management system vendor or clearinghouse to initiate the electronic claim submission process. Electronic claim submissions will be routed through Change Healthcare (Emdeon) who will review and validate the claims for HIPAA compliance and forward them directly to the Plan.

• Providers can also submit directly to Change Healthcare (Emdeon). Emdeon will provide the electronic requirements and set-up instructions. Providers should call 1-800-215-4730 or go to www.emdeon.com for information on direct submission to Change Healthcare (Emdeon).

The free provider claims submission portal via Emdeon is accessible through our website at https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/resources/claims

ABH claims payer ID for EDI: 128FL
**Specific Payer Edits: Change Healthcare (Emdeon):**

All EDI claims submitted through Change Healthcare (Emdeon) will be subject to these specific payer edits (unless indicated for one transaction only) that are in place at Emdeon.

Submitters will receive these types of rejections on their Level 1 rejection reports.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Requirement</th>
<th>Rejection Reason</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>The insured id must be at least two characters in length or the claim will reject</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>To allow zero dollar line charges and zero dollar claim charges</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>The billing Provider ID may not contain a value of 999999999 or the claim will reject</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>If the procedure code begins with 0, then anesthesia minutes are required or the claim will reject</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>If procedure code is 01995 or 01996 then service units are required and the anesthesia minutes should contain 00 or the claim will reject. If the procedure code begins with a 0 and ends with T, then service units are required and the anesthesia minutes should contain 00 or the claim will reject.</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>If the procedure code does not begin with a 0, then service units are required and the anesthesia minutes should contain 00 or the claim will reject.</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>The discharge hour must contain a numeric value of 00-23 or 99 if the batch type contains an inpatient value of x10, x11x14 or x17 and the statement period from date is equal to the statement period thru date.</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Submitting a **Paper Claim**

Submit Paper Claims to:

Aetna Better Health of Florida  
P.O. Box 63578  
Phoenix, AZ 85082-1925

- Claims must be legible and suitable for imaging and microfilming for permanent record retention.
- Complete ALL required fields and include additional documentation when necessary.
- The claim form may be returned unprocessed (unaccepted) if illegible or poor quality copies are submitted or required documentation is missing. This could result in the claim being denied for untimely filing.

Use this table to help you determine the correct claim form to be used.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Service</th>
<th>Claim Form</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Medical and professional services</td>
<td>CMS 1500 Form</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Hospital inpatient, outpatient, skilled nursing and emergency room services</td>
<td>CMS UB-04 Form</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Dental services that are considered medical services (oral surgery, anesthesiology)</td>
<td>CMS 1500 Form</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
## Timely Filing Guidelines

Untimely claims will be denied when they are submitted past the timely filing deadline. Unless otherwise stated in the Provider agreement, the following guidelines apply.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Provider / Claim Type</th>
<th>Timely Filing Guideline</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Plan Participating Providers</td>
<td>Provider shall mail or electronically transfer (submit) the claim within <strong>180 days</strong> after the date of service or discharge from an inpatient admission.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Non-Participating Providers</td>
<td>Provider shall mail or electronically transfer (submit) the claim within <strong>365 days</strong> after the date of service or discharge from an inpatient admission.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Plan as Secondary Payor</td>
<td>When the Managed Care Plan is the secondary payer, the provider must submit the claim within <strong>ninety (90) calendar days</strong> after the final determination of the primary payer.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Medicare Crossover</td>
<td>When the Managed Care Plan is the secondary payer to Medicare, and the claim is a Medicare cross over claim, these must be submitted within <strong>36 months</strong> of the original submission to Medicare.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Corrected Claims</td>
<td>Provider shall mail or electronically transfer (submit) the corrected claim within <strong>180 days</strong> from the date of service or discharge from an inpatient admission.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Return of requested additional information (itemized bill, ER records, med records, attachments)</td>
<td>A provider must submit any additional information or documentation as specified, within <strong>thirty-five (35) days</strong> after receipt of the notification. Additional information is considered received on the date it is electronically transferred or mailed. Aetna Better Health cannot request duplicate documents.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Corrected or Voided Claims - Important Information

Claims need to contain the correct billing code to help us identify when a claim is being submitted to **correct or void** a claim that we’ve previously processed.

If the provider handwrites, stamps, or types "Corrected Claim" on the claim form without entering the appropriate Frequency Code (7 or 8) along with the Original Reference Number, the claim will be considered a first-time claim submission.

When processing a Corrected or Voided Claim, a Payment Reversal may be generated which may produce a negative amount, which will be seen on a later Remittance Advice than the Remittance Advice that is sent for the newly submitted corrected claim.

Corrected claims should be submitted with ALL line items completed for that specific claim, and they should never be filed with just the line items that need to be corrected.
Submitting Corrected or Voided Claims – via Paper

Provider must include the original Aetna Better Health of Florida claim number and bill frequency code (7 for corrected, 8 for void) per billing standards.

**Institutional Claims Example:**

Box 4 – Type of Bill: the third character represents the “Frequency Code“:

![Institutional Claims Example Image]

Box 64 – Place the Claim number of the Prior Claim in Box 64:

![Box 64 Image]

**Professional Claims example:**

Box 22 – Enter the appropriate bill frequency code (7 or 8) left adjusted in the left side of box and the original claim number on the right side.

![Professional Claims Example Image]
Submitting Corrected or Voided Claims – **Electronically**

To submit a Corrected or Voided Claim electronically:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Loop 2300 Segment CLM composite element CLM05-3 should be ‘7’ or ‘8’ – indicating to replace ‘7’ or void ‘8’</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Loop 2300 Segment REF element REF01 should be ‘F8’ indicating the following number is the control number assigned to the original bill (original claim reference number)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Loop 2300 Segment REF element REF02 should be ‘the original claim number’ – the control number assigned to the original bill (original claim reference number for the claim to be replaced.)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Coordination of Benefits (COB)

Members may have more than one insurance plan. When this happens, the two insurance plans work together to pay claims for the same person. This process is called coordination of benefits.

In the event that ABH is the secondary payer, COB claims must be submitted within ninety (90) days after final determination by the primary payer.

**All explanations of payment or denials from the member’s primary carrier must be submitted with the claim** and should be sent to:

Aetna Better Health of Florida  
P.O. Box 63578  
Phoenix, AZ 85082-1925

**NOTE:** If Medicare is the primary payer, claims will automatically crossover to the plan once Medicare has processed it and made a determination.
Phase 2

Claim Adjudication
Phase 2: Claim Adjudication Process OVERVIEW

Mass Adjudication
- Reference Files
- Service Groups
- Contracts
- Benefits
- Prior Auth
- Fee Schedules
- Copay/Ded

Pass?
- Correct Coding?
- Downcoding?
- Bundling and Unbundling?

Claim Check

Pass?
- Yes
- No

Work Header Edits
- COB
- Eligible member?
- Bill type?
- Claim form elements?
- Loaded provider?
- Document Review Needed?

Work Line Item Edits
- Codes Match to contract?
- How to pay and at what rate?
- Covered Benefit?
- Prior Auth required?
- Duplicate claim line?
- Billing vs. configuration set-up issue?

Claim Adjudication

Manual Review

Phase 3
Mass Adjudication

The Claim Adjudication process is a function of the plan. There are many parties within the health plan that are involved but we will walk through a high-level overview.

Once a claim has been entered into our system, it goes through Mass Adjudication. During Mass adjudication claim information is bumped up against contracts, benefits, authorization requirements, fee schedules, etc.

There are two outcomes. It either passes or fails.

If it passes, it goes through a process that checks for correct coding, downcoding, unbundling, etc. and then on to Phase 3 for Final Status.

If the claim does NOT pass mass adjudication or does not pass through the claim check process, it is pended for manual review by one of our claims specialist.
If claims do not pass mass adjudication or do not pass the claim check process that follows, EDITS are assigned to the claim and they are PENDED FOR MANUAL REVIEW.

Depending on the EDIT, it will be reviewed by a claims team representative and/or a clinical representative who are responsible for manually reviewing and thoroughly researching these pended claims in order to assure proper processing.

Once a claim has been reviewed and a determination has been made as to how it should process, it is sent back to the claims team for processing.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Common Pend Reasons</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Coordination of Benefits?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Document Review Needed?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Duplicate claim line?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Eligible member?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Codes Match to contract?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Billing vs. configuration set-up issue?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Bill type?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>How to pay and at what rate?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Loaded provider?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Claim form elements?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Covered Benefit?</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Prior Auth required?</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
EDITS

EDITS are logic within the claims processing system that evaluates information on the claims and depending on the evaluation, takes action on the claims, such as pay in full, pay in part, or pend for manual review.

ABH periodically updates its policies and claims payment systems to be aligned with correct-coding initiatives, as well as these national benchmarks and industry standards:

- Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) guidelines
- Health Care Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)
- International Classification of Diseases, 9th Edition (ICD-9) and 10th Edition (ICD-10)

We deny, completely or in part, claims submitted without required information or with invalid information.

Note: Claims processed after the implementation date, regardless of date of service, will process according to the most recent version. No retrospective claim payment changes are made for processing changes that are a result of new editing rules.

Visit CMS-Medicaid.gov for more information on the CMS National Correct Coding Initiative.
# Common EDITS

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>M62</td>
<td>Missing/incomplete/invalid treatment authorization code.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>4</td>
<td>The procedure code is inconsistent with the modifier used or a required modifier is missing</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>29</td>
<td>The time limit for filing has expired</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>146</td>
<td>Diagnosis was invalid for the date(s) of service reported</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>18</td>
<td>Exact duplicate claim/service</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>97</td>
<td>The benefit for this service is included in the payment/allowance for another service/procedure that has already been adjudicated</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>M86</td>
<td>Service denied because payment already made for same/similar procedure within set time frame.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>96</td>
<td>Non-covered charge(s)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>M119</td>
<td>Missing/incomplete/invalid/ deactivated/ withdrawn national drug code (NDC).</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>M15</td>
<td>Separately billed services/tests have been bundled as they are considered components of the same procedure. Separate payment is not allowed.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>252</td>
<td>An attachment/other documentation is required to adjudicate this claim/service</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>B7</td>
<td>This provider was not certified/eligible to be paid for this procedure/service on this date of service.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>MA04</td>
<td>Secondary payment cannot be considered without the identity of or payment information from the primary payer. The information was either not reported or was illegible.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>109</td>
<td>Claim/service not covered by this payer/contractor. You must send the claim/service to the correct payer/contractor</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>N390</td>
<td>This service cannot be billed separately.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Phase 3

Post Adjudication
Phase 3: Post Adjudication Process OVERVIEW

- Set to PAY, DENY Status
- Claims in a “Pay” status are reviewed by secondary auditing system
- Check run
- Remittance
Claim Status

During the stage 3 of the claim life cycle the claim is given one of two statuses:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>PAY</th>
<th>This is a claim status in QNXT prior to the paid date. This term specifically means that the claim has passed the adjudication process and is ready to be submitted for payment.</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>DENY</td>
<td>This is a claim status in QNXT prior to the paid date. This term specifically means that the claim has either failed adjudication or has been pended for manual review and is not ready to be submitted for payment.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Claims in a **PAY** status will be run through a secondary auditing system before payment is released.

Claims with a **DENY** status have failed adjudication and will be sent back to the provider with an explanation of denial or have been pended for further manual review.
Claims in a “Pay” status are reviewed by secondary auditing system.

Secondary Auditing System

Before payment is released, claims are audited one last time to assure compliance with:

- applicable state and federal regulations
- timely filing guidelines
- coding combinations
- maximum units
- place of service
- other editing guidelines

Check Run

After auditing is complete the claim is released for payment and/or final denial.

Aetna Better Health of Florida generates checks weekly.

Providers can receive payment directly to their bank account or via paper check.

We encourage our providers to take advantage of electronic funds transfers as it shortens the turnaround time for you to receive payment.
**Remittance**

The Provider Remittance Advice (remit) is the final step of Phase 3 and serves as notification to the provider of the claims processed during the payment cycle. Claims processed during a payment cycle will appear on a “remit” as paid, denied, or reversed.

Please review each remit carefully and compare to prior remits to verify proper tracking and posting of adjustments.

An electronic version of the Remittance Advice can be attained. In order to qualify for an Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), you must currently submit claims through EDI and receive payment for claims by EFT. You must also have the ability to receive ERA through an 835 file.

A separate remit is provided for each line of business in which the provider participates.

**Note:** Adjustments to incorrectly paid claims may reduce the check amount or cause a check not to be issued.
Signing up for ERA / EFT

ERA

Electronic remittance advice is an electronic file that contains claim payment and remittance information sent to your office. This is sometimes referred to by its HIPAA transaction number, 835.

Fill out the ERA/EFT enrollment forms and submit them via our secure fax at 1-844-235-1340 or via email to FLFinanceEFTEnrollment@AETNA.com. Allow 10-15 business days for processing once enrollment form is received. We'll send a confirmation letter to your office indicating the process has been completed.

Click here to obtain the form from our website: ERA FORM

EFT

Electronic fund transfer Electronic fund transfer offers electronic payments deposited directly into providers’ bank accounts.

Please allow 10-15 business days for processing once enrollment form is received. We'll send a confirmation letter to your office indicating the process has been completed.

Click here to obtain the form from our website: EFT FORM
Frequently Asked Questions
Has your information changed?

Please notify the Plan in writing within sixty (60) days or in accordance with your agreement of any additions, deletions or changes to the topics listed below. Our phone number is 1-800-441-5501 or 1-800-645-7371 or you can fax us at 1-844-235-1340. See mailing address below.

Failure to notify the Plan timely could negatively impact claims processing.

- Tax identification number (submission of W-9 required). Changing a tax identification number will require a new agreement with the new tax identification number
- Office or billing address
- Telephone or fax number
- Specialty (may require additional credentialing)
- New physician additions to the practice (please allow time for credentialing)
- Licensure (DEA, state licensure or malpractice insurance)
- Group affiliation
- Hospital privileges

Aetna Better Health of Florida
Attn: Network Operations Department
1340 Concord Terrace
Sunrise, FL 33323.
Payment Rates / Fee Schedule

Your contract will outline the specific fee schedule methodology used to determine your payment rates.

The Plan updates all Medicaid based fee schedules as published by Medicaid and in accordance with Medicaid effective dates assigned to codes and reimbursement. Upon publication of codes previously not valued by Medicaid, the Plan will update Medicaid-based schedules accordingly.

The Plan will request code specific discrepancy reports be pulled; claims will be reviewed and over and underpayments will be handled accordingly with providers. The Plan will reprocess any provider claims affected by new codes upon provider’s written request.
Notifications regarding Billing/Coding update

Visit the online portal to view **Notifications** related to Billing/Coding and other helpful information.
High Dollar Claims

All claims submitted to the Plan with an **expected payable amount** of over $50,000 (“high dollar”) require the accompaniment of an itemized statement.

High dollar claims not accompanied by itemization are subject to denial.

If a hospital provider receives such a denial, the claim should be marked as a resubmission and resubmitted with the itemization for processing.

The purpose of the itemization review is to identify items billed under routine services in an inpatient setting that are not separately billable.
Anesthesia Unit Billing Guidelines

When billing anesthesia services be sure to submit claims with the total anesthesia service time.

The Plan’s claims payment system will automatically convert the service time into units.

Any portion of a 15-minute increment equals one unit.

Include the appropriate HCPCS modifiers.

These modifiers identify monitored anesthesia and whether a procedure was:

- Personally performed
- Medically directed
- Medically supervised
Balance Billing

• Providers shall accept payment from Aetna Better Health of Florida for Covered Services provided to our Members in accordance with the reimbursement terms outlined in the Agreement.

• Payment made to providers constitutes payment in full, with the exception of Member Expenses.

• For Covered Services, providers shall not balance bill Members any amount in excess of the contracted amount in the Agreement.

• An adjustment in payment as a result of Aetna Better Health of Florida’s claims policies and/or procedures does not indicate that the service provided is a non-Covered Service, and Members are to be held harmless for Covered Services.

• For more information on balance billing, refer to the Florida Statutes 641.3154 and 641.3155 (5)a.(8).

• Additionally, Providers shall not charge Members for missed appointments.
Vaccine for children program

Florida Medicaid providers must be registered with the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program. The VFC is administered by the Department of Health, Bureau of Immunizations.

This program supplies providers with vaccines for children 0-18 years of age at no charge to physicians and eliminates the need to refer children to County Health Departments (CHDs) for immunizations.

Aetna Better Health of Florida (ABHF) covers the administrative fee for these vaccines. **In order for providers to get reimbursed for the administration of these vaccines they must bill the vaccine itself with a modifier of “SL” and the applicable administrative service code.**

Additional information regarding ordering VFC program vaccines is available on the Florida SHOTS website at [http://flshotsusers.com](http://flshotsusers.com). VFC Resources are available on the following link: [http://flshotsusers.com/training/training-guides](http://flshotsusers.com/training/training-guides).

Who pays?

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th></th>
<th>MMA</th>
<th>FHK</th>
<th>MediKids</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td><strong>Immunizations</strong></td>
<td>VFC</td>
<td>Aetna</td>
<td>Aetna (as of 2017)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td><strong>Administration</strong></td>
<td>Aetna</td>
<td>Aetna</td>
<td>Aetna</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
For more information please contact your Network Relations Consultant or a Provider Services Representative.

Thank you.